# INDIVIDUAL AGREEMENT ON FIRST NATION LAND MANAGEMENT

### BETWEEN

# SANDY BAY OJIBWAY FIRST NATION

AND

HIS MAJESTY THE KING IN RIGHT OF CANADA



## TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	INTERPRETATION3
2.	INFORMATION PROVIDED BY CANADA4
3.	TRANSFER OF LAND ADMINISTRATION
4.	ACCEPTANCE OF TRANSFER OF LAND ADMINISTRATION 5
5.	OPERATIONAL FUNDING AND TREATY ONE DESIGNATED FUNDS 6
6.	NO TRANSFER OF MONEYS6
7.	NOTICE TO THIRD PARTIES OF TRANSFER OF ADMINISTRATION 7
8.	INTERIM ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT PROCESS7
9.	AMENDMENTS7
10	NOTICES BETWEEN THE PARTIES8
11	.DISPUTE RESOLUTION9
12	DATE OF COMING INTO FORCE9
SI BI	GNATURE _OCK10
	NNEX "A" - FUNDING PROVIDED BY CANADA11
1A	NNEX "B" - DETAILS FOR THE TRANSFER OF MONEYS12
AI B`	NNEX "C" - LIST OF INTERESTS AND LICENCES GRANTED
	Y CANADA
Р	Y CANADA13  NNEX "D" - LIST OF ALL EXISTING INFORMATION IN CANADA'S  OSSESSION RESPECTING THE ENVIRONMENTAL STATUS OF THE TREATY  NE LANDS14
P 0	NNEX "D" - LIST OF ALL EXISTING INFORMATION IN CANADA'S OSSESSION RESPECTING THE ENVIRONMENTAL STATUS OF THE TREATY
P O A C	NNEX "D" - LIST OF ALL EXISTING INFORMATION IN CANADA'S OSSESSION RESPECTING THE ENVIRONMENTAL STATUS OF THE TREATY NE LANDS



THIS AGREEMENT	made in	duplicate this	dav	y of ,	20 .

# INDIVIDUAL AGREEMENT ON FIRST NATION LAND MANAGEMENT

#### BETWEEN:

SANDY BAY OJIBWAY FIRST NATION, as represented by their Chief and Council (hereinafter called the "Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation")

AND

HIS MAJESTY THE KING IN RIGHT OF CANADA, (hereinafter called "Canada") as represented by the Minister of Indigenous Services Canada (hereinafter called the "Minister")

(the "Parties")

WHEREAS Canada and 13 First Nations signed the Framework Agreement on First Nation Land Management (the "Framework Agreement") on February 12, 1996 in relation to the management by those First Nations of their lands, and other First Nations have signed the Framework Agreement after that date;

**AND WHEREAS** the *Framework Agreement on First Nation Land Management Act* (the "Act") provides that the Framework Agreement has the force of law;

**AND WHEREAS** the Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation has been added as a signatory to the Framework Agreement by an adhesion signed by the First Nation on May 28<sup>th</sup>, 2021 and Canada on July 20<sup>th</sup>, 2021;

**AND WHEREAS** the First Nation and Canada wish to provide for the assumption by the First Nation of its joint responsibility for the administration of Treaty One Lands in accordance with the Framework Agreement and the Act;

**AND WHEREAS** clause 6.1 of the Framework Agreement requires the First Nation and the Minister to enter into an individual agreement for the purpose of providing for the specifics of the transfer of administration;

**AND WHEREAS** clause 6.1 of the Framework Agreement further requires that the Individual Agreement settle the actual level of operational funding to be provided to the First Nation;



**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the exchange of promises contained in this Agreement and subject to its terms and conditions, the Parties agree as follows:

#### 1. INTERPRETATION

#### 1.1 In this Agreement,

"Act" means the Framework Agreement on First Nation Land Management Act, as amended;

"this Agreement" means this Individual Agreement on First Nation Land Management, including the Annexes attached hereto, and any documents incorporated by reference, all as amended from time to time;

"Fiscal Year" means Canada's fiscal year as defined in the *Financial Administration Act*, R.S.C. 1985, c. F-11, as amended;

"Framework Agreement" has the same meaning as in the Act;

"Funding Arrangement" means an agreement between Canada and the Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation, for the purpose of providing funding, during the Fiscal Year(s) identified in that agreement, for the programs and services referred to in that agreement;

"Indian Act" means the Indian Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. I-5, as amended;

"Joint Reserve Land Code" means the Treaty One Joint Reserve Land Code for Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation, developed in accordance with clause 5 of the Framework Agreement;

"Minister" means the Minister of Indigenous Services Canada and his or her duly authorized representatives;

"Operational Funding" means the resources to be provided by Canada to the Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation pursuant to clause 30.1 of the Framework Agreement to manage Treaty One Lands and make, administer and enforce its laws under a Joint Reserve Land Code, and includes financial resources, as described in clause 27 of the Framework Agreement, to establish and maintain environmental assessment and environmental protection regimes;

"Operational Funding Formula" means the method approved by Canada for allocating to First Nations such Operational Funding as may have been appropriated by Parliament for that purpose;

"Treaty One Designated Funds" means the Operational Funding received by the Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation to be transferred by the Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation as set out in Section 5.3 of this Agreement;

8

"Treaty One Lands" means the land to which the Treaty One Joint Reserve Land Code will apply and more specifically means the joint reserve consisting of Naawi-Oodena (A), Naawi-Oodena (B), Naawi-Oodena (C), Naawi-Oodena (D) and Naawi-Oodena (E), as described in the Land Description Report referred to in Annex "G" and includes all the interests in and resources of the land that are within the legislative authority of Parliament;

"Treaty One First Nations" means the Brokenhead Ojibway Nation, Long Plain First Nation, Peguis First Nation, Roseau River Anishinabe First Nation, Sagkeeng First Nation, Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation and Swan Lake First Nation and where the context requires the other six (6) First Nations excepting out the Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation; and

"Treaty One First Nations Governance and Management Agreement" means the agreement dated September 22, 2022 (or as amended from time to time) between the seven (7) Treaty One Signatory Nations, including the Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation, that sets out a uniform set of rules and procedures for management of the Treaty One Lands joint reserve.

- 1.2 Unless the context otherwise requires, words and expressions defined in the Framework Agreement, the Act or the *Indian Act* have the same meanings when used in this Agreement.
- 1.3 This Agreement is to be interpreted in a manner that is consistent with the Framework Agreement and the Act.
- 1.4 In the event of any inconsistency or conflict between the wording in any Article set out in the main body of this Agreement and the wording in any Annex attached hereto, the wording set out in the Article shall prevail.

#### 2. INFORMATION PROVIDED BY CANADA

- 2.1 The Minister has, to the best of the Minister's knowledge, provided the Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation with the information required by clause 6.3 of the Framework Agreement, namely:
  - (a) a list, attached as Annex "C", and copies, or access to copies, of all the interests and licences granted by Canada in or in relation to the Treaty One Lands that are recorded in the Reserve Land Register and the Surrendered and Designated Lands Register;
  - (b) a list, attached as Annex "D", and copies of all existing information in Canada's possession, respecting any actual or potential environmental problems with the Treaty One Lands; and
  - (c) a list, attached as Annex "E", and copies of any other information in Canada's possession that materially affects the interests and licences mentioned in clause 2.1(a).



2.2 The Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation has, in writing, acknowledged receipt of all the information provided to it by the Minister.

#### 3. TRANSFER OF LAND ADMINISTRATION

- 3.1 The Parties acknowledge that, as of the date the Treaty One Joint Reserve Land Code comes into force, the Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation shall have the power to jointly manage the Treaty One Lands in accordance with clause 12 of the Framework Agreement, and pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Treaty One First Nations Governance and Management Agreement.
- 3.2 As provided in subsection 8 of the Act, all of the rights and obligations of Canada as grantor in respect of the interests and licences in or in relation to Treaty One Lands that exist on the coming into force of the Treaty One Joint Reserve Land Code shall be transferred to be held jointly by the Treaty One First Nations on the coming into force of the Treaty One Joint Reserve Land Code.
- 3.3 As of the date the Treaty One Joint Reserve Land Code comes into force, the Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation, jointly with the Treaty One First Nations, shall be responsible for, among other responsibilities identified in this Agreement, the Framework Agreement, the Act and the Treaty One First Nation Governance and Management Agreement, the following:
  - (a) the collection of all rents and other amounts owing, payable or accruing pursuant to any instrument granting an interest or a licence in or in relation to Treaty One Lands; and
  - (b) the exercise of any power and authorities, and performance of any covenants, terms and conditions, under the instruments referred to in paragraph (a) which, but for the transfer, would have been Canada's responsibility.
- 3.4 The Parties acknowledge that the transfer of administration referred to in this Agreement is subject to clauses 3.1 and 3.2 of the Framework Agreement, which addresses the applicability of the *Indian Oil and Gas Act*.

#### 4. ACCEPTANCE OF TRANSFER OF LAND ADMINISTRATION

4.1 The Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation, acknowledging that the Treaty One Lands are held jointly between all Treaty One First Nations, hereby jointly accepts, with the Treaty One First Nations the transfer of land administration described in Article 3 of this Agreement, including, without limitation, the transfer of all the rights and obligations of Canada as grantor of the interests and licences referred to in clause 3.2 of this Agreement.



- 4.2 As of the date the Joint Reserve Land Code comes into force, and in accordance with the Framework Agreement:
  - (a) the land management provisions of the *Indian Act*, as listed in clause 21 of the Framework Agreement, cease to apply and Canada retains no powers and obligations in relation to Treaty One Lands under these provisions; and
  - (b) the Treaty One First Nations shall commence jointly administering the Treaty One Lands pursuant to the Joint Reserve Land Code and pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Treaty One First Nations Governance and Management Agreement.

#### 5. OPERATIONAL FUNDING AND TREATY ONE DESIGNATED FUNDS

- In accordance with clause 30.1 of the Framework Agreement, and subject to appropriation by Parliament and the approval of the Treasury Board of Canada, Canada shall provide Operational Funding to the Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation as indicated in Annex "A" in accordance with the Operational Funding Formula as amended from time to time.
- The Operational Funding referred to in clause 5.1 will be incorporated by the Parties into the Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation's Funding Arrangement in effect in the year in which the payment is to be made. For greater certainty, payment of Operational Funding will be subject to the terms and conditions of the Funding Arrangement into which it is incorporated.
- 5.3 The Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation acknowledges that it has a one-seventh (1/7th) interest in the Treaty One Lands and agrees that it will transfer to the Treaty One Nations Inc. (or any other 100% Treaty One First Nations wholly owned entity as identified by Treaty One First Nations) in care of the Treaty One First Nation's treasury board, all funds received under this Agreement earmarked for the Treaty One Lands ("Treaty One Designated Funds"), as soon as practicable following receipt of such funds. For greater certainty, the Treaty One Designated Funds will only include those funds that are earmarked by the parties for the Treaty One Lands either by way of any existing or future individual agreements or by amendment to any existing individual agreements between each of the Treaty One First Nations and Canada. Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation shall not amend this Agreement to divert any of its Treaty One Designated Funds without the agreement of all Treaty One First Nations.

#### 6. NO TRANSFER OF MONEYS

6.1 The parties acknowledge that the Treaty One Lands are new Indian Reserve lands and that there are no revenue and capital monies to be transferred under this Agreement.



#### 7. NOTICE TO THIRD PARTIES OF TRANSFER OF ADMINISTRATION

- 7.1 Immediately following approval of the Joint Reserve Land Code and this Agreement by the members of the Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation, the Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation shall give written notice (the "Notice of Transfer of Administration"), by registered mail, to each holder of an interest or a licence in or in relation to Treaty One Lands that is listed or referred to in Annex "C".
- 7.2 The Notice of Transfer of Administration shall state that:
  - (a) the administration of Treaty One Lands and Canada's rights in Treaty One Lands, other than title, will be jointly transferred to the Treaty One First Nations effective the date the Joint Reserve Land Code comes into force;
  - (b) the holder of the interest or licence shall pay to the Treaty One First Nations, all amounts owing, payable or due under the interest or licence on or after that date; and
  - (c) as of that date, the Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation shall be jointly responsible with the Treaty One First Nations for the exercise of the powers and authorities, and the performance of any covenants, terms and conditions, under that instrument which, but for the transfer of administration, would have been Canada's responsibility.
- 7.3 The Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation or the Treaty One First Nations shall deliver to Canada a copy of every Notice of Transfer of Administration and a copy of every acknowledgement of receipt of the Notice of Transfer of Administration received by the First Nation or the Treaty One First Nations within 30 days of the issuance or receipt of the same.
- 7.4 The Notice obligations set out in this Article do not apply in respect of a holder of an interest or licence who is a member of the Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation.

#### 8. INTERIM ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT PROCESS

8.1 As of the date the Joint Reserve Land Code comes into force, the environmental assessment process set out in Annex "F" shall apply to projects on Treaty One Lands until the Treaty One First Nations' environmental assessment process is developed.

#### 9. AMENDMENTS

- 9.1 No amendments shall occur to this Agreement that will contradict the shared rights, privileges and interests of the other Treaty One First Nations.
- 9.2 Any amendment to this Agreement shall be in writing and executed by the duly



authorized representatives of the Parties.

9.3 This Agreement may only be amended by agreement of the Parties in a manner consistent with and approved by the Treaty One First Nations under the terms of the Treaty One First Nation Governance and Management Agreement.

#### 10. NOTICES BETWEEN THE PARTIES

- 10.1 Any notice or other official communication under this Agreement between the Parties shall be in writing addressed to the Party for whom it is intended.
- 10.2 The notice referred to in clause 10.1 shall be effective using any one of the following methods and shall be deemed to have been given as at the date specified for each method:
  - (a) by personal delivery, on the date upon which notice is delivered;
  - (b) by registered mail or courier, the date upon which receipt of the notice is acknowledged by the other party; or
  - (c) by facsimile or electronic mail, the date upon which the notice is transmitted and receipt of such transmission by the other party can be confirmed or deemed.
- 10.3 The addresses of the Parties for the purpose of any notice or other official communication are:

Canada:

Manager, Lands Operations Unit Indigenous Services Canada, Manitoba Region 365 Hargrave Street, Winnipeg, MB R3B 3A3 Fax: (204) 983-2936

Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation: Chief and Council P.O. Box 109 Marius, MB R0H 0T0

Fax: 204-843-2706

Treaty One First Nations c/o Treaty One Development Corporation Suite 103-1075 Portage Ave 1075 Portage Avenue Indian Reserve Winnipeg, MB, R3G 0R8



#### 11. DISPUTE RESOLUTION

- 11.1 For the purposes of the Treaty One Lands, any disputes between Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation and any of the other Treaty One First Nations, shall be governed by and resolved pursuant to the Treaty One First Nations Governance and Management Agreement.
- 11.2 For greater certainty, subject to clause 11.1, only those disputes arising from the interpretation or application of the terms of this Agreement to the Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation may be resolved in accordance with the Dispute Resolution provisions set out in Part IX of the Framework Agreement.

#### 12. DATE OF COMING INTO FORCE

- 12.1 The Parties acknowledge that the members of the Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation have voted to approve the Joint Reserve Land Code and this Agreement in accordance with the Framework Agreement.
- 12.2 This Agreement shall be effective as of the date on which the last of the Parties signs this Agreement.
- 12.3 The Parties acknowledge that the signing of this Agreement alone does not bring the Joint Reserve Land Code into force and that the Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation is not an operational First Nation under First Nation Land Management until the Joint Reserve Land Code comes into force in accordance with the provisions of the Joint Reserve Land Code, and of the Framework Agreement.
- 12.4 The Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation further acknowledges that the Joint Reserve Land Code under the First Nation Land Management shall only come into force if all the Treaty One First Nations have voted in favour of the Joint Reserve Land Code and have approved or amended their own Individual Agreement on First Nation Land Management for the purposes of administering and managing the Treaty One Lands.



igne ⁄linist	TNESS WHEREOF, the duly authorized d this Agreement on behalf of the First Nater of Indigenous Services Canada has sing in right of Canada, on	ation on, 20, and the gned this Agreement on behalf of His Majesty
	His Majesty the King in right of Canada, as represented by the	Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation
	Minister of Indigenous Services Canada	Chief
	Addition of the control of the contr	
	Minister of Indigenous Services Canada	Councillor
		Councillor
		Councillor
		Councillor
		Councillor



#### ANNEX "A"

#### **FUNDING PROVIDED BY CANADA**

- (a) The amount of Operational Funding by Fiscal Year is shown in the table below. The amount shall be prorated based on the number of months from the date the Joint Reserve Land Code comes into force to the end of the Fiscal Year, and the Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation shall be paid this prorated amount within the respective Fiscal Year. Transitional Funding will be provided for the year the Joint Reserve Land Code comes into force and for the subsequent Fiscal Year, as shown in the table below.
- (b) Operational Funding will increase annually as per the Memorandum of Understanding between Canada and the Lands Advisory Board Resource Centre.
- (c) Subject to appropriation by Parliament and the approval of the Treasury Board of Canada, Operational Funding for Fiscal Years after March 31, 2023, will be calculated and provided in accordance with the Operational Funding Formula as amended from time to time.

OPERATIONAL FUNDING			
2022-2023 Fiscal Year	Approximately \$40,473.29 or 1/7 <sup>th</sup> of \$283,313.		
2023-2024 Fiscal Year	Refer to Annex A (c)		
Subsequent Fiscal Year(s)	Refer to Annex A (c)		

TRANSITIONAL FUNDING				
2022-2023 Fiscal Year	Approximately 10,714.29 or 1/7th of \$75,000 One			
	time Transitional Funding per 2 <sup>nd</sup> Fiscal Year			
2023-2024 Fiscal Year	Approximately 10,714.29 or 1/7th of \$75,000 One			
	time Transitional Funding per 2nd Fiscal Year			



#### ANNEX "B"

# **DETAILS FOR THE TRANSFER OF MONEYS**

Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation acknowledges (as per Clause 6.1 of this Agreement) that there are no monies payable or transferrable to the Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation by Canada under this Agreement.



#### ANNEX "C"

#### LIST OF INTERESTS AND LICENCES GRANTED BY CANADA

All interests and licences granted by Canada in or in relation to the Treaty One Lands that are recorded in the Reserve Land Register and are listed in reports that are available for review at the Treaty One Lands Land Management Office located at:

Treaty One Development Corporation Suite 103-1075 Portage Ave 1075 Portage Avenue Indian Reserve Winnipeg, MB, R3G 0R8

Reserve General Abstract Reports for: Naawi–Oodena 10216

Lawful Possessors Reports for: Naawi–Oodena 10216

Lease or Permits Reports for: Naawi–Oodena 10216

The above reports identify all interests or licences granted by Canada that are registered in the Indian Lands Registry System (ILRS).



#### ANNEX "D"

# LIST OF ALL EXISTING INFORMATION IN CANADA'S POSSESSION RESPECTING THE ENVIRONMENTAL STATUS OF THE TREATY ONE LANDS

Here is a listing of the reports, including the final report from December 2021 (which includes all previous reports), all of which have been previously provided to and received by the Treaty One First Nations:

Stantec Consulting Ltd. – Environmental Disclosure Report, Former Kapyong Barracks, Winnipeg, Manitoba. December 2021.

2009 Kapyong Barracks Environmental Disclosure Report, Defence Construction Canada, April 2009 (including Annexes 1 to 16)

Franz Environmental Inc. – Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Kapyong Barracks Winnipeg, Manitoba. February 2014.

Arcadis Canada Inc. (Arcadis) – Kapyong Data Gap Analysis, Winnipeg, Manitoba. November 30, 2016.

Stantec Consulting Ltd. – Supplemental Environmental Investigation. Kapyong Barracks, Winnipeg, Manitoba. March 21, 2018.

Stantec Consulting Ltd. – Follow-up Environmental Investigation, Kapyong Barracks, Winnipeg, Manitoba. December 21, 2018.

Stantec Consulting Ltd. – Remediation Summary Report – APEC24, Kapyong Barracks, Winnipeg, Manitoba. December 8, 2021.

Stantec Consulting Ltd. – Remediation Summary Report – Area C1, Kapyong Barracks, Winnipeg, Manitoba. December 8, 2021.

Stantec Consulting Ltd. – Remediation Summary Report – Transformer Pedestal, Kapyong Barracks, Winnipeg, Manitoba. December 8, 2021.

Stantec Consulting Ltd. – Remediation Summary Report – APEC C-III, Kapyong Barracks, Winnipeg, Manitoba. December 8, 2021.

Stantec Consulting Ltd. – Test Pitting Investigation Program, Building Area C, Kapyong Barracks, Winnipeg, Manitoba. December 8, 2021.





#### SANDY BAY OJIBWAY FIRST NATION Box 109 Marius, Manitoba ROH (170

File Reference Number: 22-01-31 Page 1 of 2

BAND COUNCIL RESOLUTION CHRONOLOGICAL NUMBER: 22-01-31	CASH FREE BALANCE
THE COUNCIL OF THE SANDY BAY OJIBWAY FIRST NATION	CAPITAL ACCOUNT: 3
DATE OF DULY CONVENED MEETING: D 20 / M 09 / Y 2022	REVENUE ACCOUNT: \$

WHEREAS: Canada and the First Nation as part of the Treaty One First Nations ("TOFN") have entered into a Comprehensive Settlement Agreement ("CSA") dated August 30, 2019;

AND WHEREAS: As part of the CSA, Canada has agreed to transfer to the TOFN a portion of the lands under the Administration and Control of the Department of Defence ("DND") which are commonly known as the Kapyong Barracks.

AND WHEREAS: The TUFN has advised Canada that they wish to refer to the lands they will be receiving as "Naawi-Oodena";

AND WHEREAS: "Nanwi-Oodena" is legally described as:

In the Province of Manitoba and being:

Parcel A:

Lots 23, 24, 25, and 26

Parcel B:

Lots 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, and 34

Parcel C

Lot 19

Parcel D:

Lots 12, 15, and 16

Parcel E:

Lots 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, and 7

which lots are shown on a Plan of Subdivision in part of River Lots 60, 61, 62, and 63, Parish of St. Beniface, and River Lots 1, 2, 3, and 4 Parish of St. Charles, registered in the Winnipeg Land Titles Office as Plan Number 70135 and recorded in the Canada Lands Surveys Records as Number 111319:

including all Crown mines and minerals (precious and base) and royalties derived therefrom and all other estates, rights and interests of the Crown impliedly reserved to the Crown under The Crown Lands Act (Manitoba);

said described land containing 40.23 hectares (99.44 acres), more or less.

AND WHERFAS: It is understood that the approach of Canada is to support completion of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (BSA) prior to a community-ratification vote on a First Nation's proposed Individual Agreement on First Nation's Lond Management in order to:

- Provide the Pirst Nation and Canada with a snapshot of the existing environmental
  conditions of the First Nation's reserve lands at a particular point in time and recommendations for
  further study (e.g. areas to be included in a Phase II ESA), prior to the change in land management
  jurisdiction from Canada to the First Nation
- Support fulfilment of section 6.3 (L) of the Framework Agreement on First Nation Land Management;
  - 6.3 The Mailster will provide...(b) All existing information, in Canada's possession, respecting any actual or potential environmental problems with the proposed First Nation land

AND WHEREAS: An Environmental Description Report ("EDR") has been completed and provided to Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation as part of TOFN;

AND WHEREAS: The EDR is part of the Environmental Disclosure Agreement signed by Department of National Defence (UNU) and TUFN as required under the CSA:





QUORUM: THREE (3)

RECOMMENDING OFFICER

RECOMMENDING OFFICER

SIGNATURE:

SIGNATURE:

#### SANDY BAY O.JIBWAY FIRST NATION Box 109 Marius, Manitoba ROH 0T0

File Reference Number: 22-01-31 Page 2 of 2

BAND COUNCIL RESOLUTION CHRONOLOGICAL NUMBER: 22-01-31	CASH FREE BALANCE
THE COUNCIL OF THE SANDY BAY OJIBWAY FIRST NATION	CAPITAL ACCOUNT: \$
DATE OF DULY CONVENED MEETING: D 20 / M 09 / Y 2022	REVENUE ACCOUNT: \$

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT, We, the Chief and Council of the Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation, on behalf of the Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation, hereby confirm:

1. that the First Nation has received the EDR;

DATE.

DATE:

- 2. that the First Nation has had an opportunity to review and understand the contents of the EDR;
- that the First Nation does not wish to undertake an additional Phase I ESA for First Nation Land Management for the development of Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation Individual Agreement pertaining to Naawi-Oodena and wishes instead to rely upon the information related to the environmental condition of Naawi-Oodena as set out in the Environmental Description Report; and
- that no additional Phase 1 ESA is required to fulfil the Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation's Individual Agreement on First Nation Lands Management.

-/-			·			
Chief and Councillor Trevor Albert Prince			Councillor Michael Forest Dumas			
Councillor Randal Blair Roulette			Councillor Jason R	Sussell Starr		
		FOD DEDADEM	MEAL HER ONLY			
EVERNDIBURE	ALIMITODISM		NTAL USE ONLY			
EXPENDITURE	AUTHORITY	SOURCE OF	EXPENDITURE	AUTHORITY OF	SOURCE OF	
	(INDIAN ACT)	FUNDS		FUNDS	FUNDS	
		CAPITAL	,	(INDIAN ACT)	CAPITAL REVENUE	

RECOMMENDING OFFICER

RECOMMENDING OFFICER

DATE:

DATE:

SIGNATURE:

SIGNATURE:



# ANNEX "E"

LIST OF OTHER INFORMATION PROVIDED BY CANADA THAT MATERIALLY AFFECTS INTERESTS AND LICENCES

NIL



#### ANNEX "F"

#### INTERIM ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT PROCESS

The Framework Agreement specifies that the Sandy Bay Ojibway First Nation and the Minister will address in the Individual Agreement how to conduct environmental assessments on Treaty One Lands on an interim basis until the Treaty One First Nations' environmental assessment process is developed. This Annex describes that the interim environmental assessment that will apply on the Treaty One Lands to be managed by the Treaty One First Nations under their Joint Reserve Land Code as described in this Agreement.

The interim process is intended to be broadly consistent with requirements of the federal environmental assessment process, but without imposing requirements that are only appropriate to federal organizations and departments.

- 1) The Treaty One First Nations shall carry out an environmental assessment in circumstances where federal environmental assessment legislation would likely require Canada to carry out an environmental assessment for a project on federal lands.
- 2) When the Treaty One First Nations must conduct an environmental assessment of a proposed project, the Treaty One First Nations shall ensure that the environmental assessment is carried out in the early planning stages of the project, before the Treaty One First Nations make a decision about proceeding with the project (i.e. approve, regulate, fund or undertake the project). The environmental assessment shall be conducted at the expense of the Treaty One First Nations or proponent of the project.
- 3) The Treaty One First Nations shall not approve, regulate, fund, or undertake the project unless the Treaty One First Nations have determined that the project is unlikely to cause any significant adverse environmental environmental those effects are justifiable under the circumstances, taking into consideration:
  - the results of a required environmental assessment;
  - any economically and technically feasible mitigation measures identified as necessary during the assessment; and
  - · any public comments received during the assessment.
- 4) If the Treaty One First Nations approve, regulate, fund, or undertake the project, the Treaty One First Nations shall ensure that all identified mitigation measures are implemented. The Treaty One First Nations may implement those mitigation measures at their expense or must ensure that a third party will do so under direction from the Treaty One First Nations. The Treaty One First Nations shall also consider whether a follow-up program is necessary to



- ensure long term implementation of mitigation measures for the project.
- 5) If a project on the Treaty One Lands is also subject to a federal or provincial environmental assessment process, the Treaty One First Nations, the Province and Canada may agree on a process appropriate to that project, taking into account the goals of harmonization and using the Treaty One First Nations' process where appropriate, as described in the Framework Agreement.
- 6) If applicable, the Treaty One First Nations may choose to use an environmental assessment completed by Canada, but are still required to make their own determination with respect to the project.



#### ANNEX "G"

# **DESCRIPTION OF TREATY ONE LANDS**

## Naawi-Oodena - Reserve No.10216 - FB44197 CLSR MB

Parcel A:

Lots 23, 24, 25, and 26

Parcel B:

Lots 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, and 34

Parcel C:

Lot 19

Parcel D:

Lots 12, 15, and 16

Parcel E:

Lots 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, and 7

which lots are shown on a Plan of Subdivision in part of River Lots 60, 61, 62, and 63, Parish of St. Boniface, and River Lots 1, 2, 3, and 4 Parish of St. Charles, registered in the Winnipeg Land Titles Office as Plan Number 70135 and recorded in the Canada Lands Surveys Records as Number 111319;

including all mines and minerals;

said described land containing 40.2 hectares (99.41 acres), more or less.



3 \*